

Case No. 06-4757

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**STEPHANIE HIRT, BARBARA SEAY, ANN NUSSBAUM,
SUSAN CHWAST and LORETTA RONZCA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**THE EQUITABLE RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES,
MANAGERS AND AGENTS and THE OFFICERS COMMITTEE ON
BENEFIT PLANS, as Plan Administrator,
Defendants-Appellees.**

Appeal from the Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
American Benefits Council
AT&T Corp.
Business Roundtable
BP America Inc.
El Paso Corporation
Honeywell International Inc.
Mercer Human Resource Consulting, Inc.
Watson Wyatt Worldwide
Xerox Corporation**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE

Kent A. Mason
Counsel of Record
Jason K. Bortz
DAVIS & HARMAN LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-2230
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE *AMICI* BRIEF i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. CASH BALANCE PLANS ARE NOT INHERENTLY AGE
DISCRIMINATORY 9

 A. The district court’s decision is supported by the overwhelming weight
 of authority, the statutory language, and the legislative history..... 9

 B. Any other interpretation would cast doubt on common pension plan
 designs that Congress was aware of when it enacted section
 204(b)(1)(H)..... 17

 C. Adoption of Appellants’ theory would have staggering financial
 consequences that Congress could not possibly have intended 20

II. CASH BALANCE PLANS REPRESENT SOUND RETIREMENT
POLICY 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS 31

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson, 456 U.S. 63 (1982)20

Bryerton v. Verizon Communications, Inc., No. 1:06-cv-06672, 2007 WL 1120290
(S.D.N.Y., April 17, 2007)9

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....12

In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litigation, No. 05-cv-05296 slip. op.
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2006)10

Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan, 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied* No.
06-760, 2007 WL 91579 (Jan. 16, 2007)9

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen, 514 U.S. 73 (1995)20

Eaton v. Onan Corp., 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000) 10, 20

Engers v. AT&T Corp., No. 98-3660, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25889 (D. N.J. June
6, 2001).....10

Esden v. Bank of Boston, 229 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2000) 12, 15

Finley v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp., No. 06-1838, 2007 WL 196753 (D. N.J. Jan. 26,
2007)10

Godinez v. CBS Corp., No. SA CV 01-28-GLT (ANX), 2002 WL 32155542 (C.D.
Cal. May 20, 2002), *aff'd*, 81 Fed. Appx. 949 (9th Cir. Nov. 21, 2003) (mem.) 10

<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litigation</i> , 460 F. Supp.2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2006)	10
<i>Laurent v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 448 F. Supp.2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2006)	10
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	29
<i>Parsons v. AT&T Pension Benefit Plan</i> , No. 3:06-cv-552 (JCH) (D. Conn. Dec. 26, 2006)	10
<i>Register v. PNC Fin. Serv. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 05-5445, 2007 WL 222019 (3d Cir. Jan. 30, 2007).....	9
<i>Richards v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 3:04-cv-1638 (JCH) (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2006).....	10
<i>Sunder v. U.S. Bank Pension Plan</i> , No. 4:05-cv-01153, 2007 WL 541595 (E.D.Mo. Feb. 16, 2007)	10
<i>Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-02686, 2007 WL 891378 (D. Colo. March 22, 2007)	9
<i>Tootle v. ARINC, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004).....	10
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	20
<i>Wheeler v. Pension Value Plan for Employees of Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-500-DRH, 2007 WL 781908 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2007).....	9

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE
GUIDANCE**

26 U.S.C. § 411(b)(1)(H)	13
29 U.S.C. § 623(i)	18
ERISA § 203(a)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(3)(B)	28
ERISA § 204(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 204(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)	17
ERISA § 205, 29 U.S.C. § 1055	5
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(1)(B)	20
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 701, 120 Stat. 780	16
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(c)(3)	11
53 Fed. Reg. 11876 (Apr. 11, 1988)	13
56 Fed. Reg. 47524 (Sept. 19, 1991)	12
56 Fed. Reg. 47528 (Sept. 19, 1991)	12
67 Fed. Reg. 76123 (Dec. 11, 2002)	28
IRS Announcement 2004-57, 2004-27 I.R.B. 15 (July 6, 2004)	12
IRS Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359 (Feb. 5, 1996)	11, 12
IRS Notice 2007-6, 2007-3 I.R.B. 272 (Dec. 21, 2006)	11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986) *reprinted in*

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868..... 7, 13, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alvin D. Lurie, *The Balance Shifts: Cash Balance Support from the Hill*, Pension and Benefits Week Newsletter, Jan. 23, 2006, Vol. 12, No. 4.....21

American Benefits Council, White Paper, *Pensions at the Precipice: The Multiple Threats Facing our Nation's Defined Benefit Pension System* (May 2004), *available at*
http://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/documents/definedbenefits_paper.pdf..4

Brief for the Young Women's Christian Association Retirement Fund, Inc. as Amici Curiae, *Hirt v. The Equitable Retirement Plan for Employees, Managers and Agents*, (SDNY 2004) (No. 1:01-cv-07920-AKH).....23

Carol Gold, IRS Internal Memorandum on Pension Plan Conversions to Cash Balance Plans (Sept. 15, 1999)..... 11, Appendix A

Department of Treasury Press Release, Treasury and IRS Withdraw Proposed Cash Balance Regulations (June 15, 2004) *available at*
<http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/js1724.htm>12

EBRI Notes, Vol. 26 No. 1 (January 2005).....3

Duncan Martell, <i>Update 2 – IBM Settles Pension Claims, Other Liability Capped</i> , Reuters News, Sept. 29, 2004.....	21
Julia Lynn Coronado and Phillip C. Copeland, <i>Cash Balance Pension Plan Conversions and the New Economy</i> , The Federal Reserve Board: Finance and Economics Discussion Series 2003-63 (Nov. 2003) <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/feds/2003/200363/200363pap.pdf	27
Kopp and Scher, <i>A Benefit Value Comparison of a Cash Balance Plan with a Traditional Average Pay Defined Benefit Plan</i> , Society of Actuaries, The Pension Forum (Oct. 1998), on file with the American Benefits Council....	26, 27
Leonard Sloane, <i>Your Money; Cash Balance Pension Plans</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 17, 1985).....	5, 9
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>Pension Insurance Data Book 2005</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.pbgc.gov/docs/2005databook.pdf	4, 5, 6
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>2005 Annual Report</i> (2005).....	23
Richard W. Johnson & Eugene Steuerle, <i>Promoting Work at Older Ages: The Role of Hybrid Pension Plans in an Aging Population</i> , Pension Research Council, (PRC WP 2003-26), <i>available at</i> http://rider.wharton.upenn.edu/~prc/PRC/WP/WP2003-26.pdf	29

Sylvester J. Schieber, et al., *The Unfolding of a Predictable Surprise: A Comprehensive Analysis of the Shift from Traditional Pensions to Hybrid Plans* (February 2000)25

The Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, *Main Economic Indicators* (Paris: OECD, January 2004).....3

U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, *Private Pension Plan Bulletin*, Abstract of 2003 Form 5550 Annual Reports (Oct. 2006), available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/PDF/2003pensionplanbulletin.PDF>.....3

Watson Wyatt Worldwide, *Hybrid Pension Conversions Post-1999: Meeting the Needs of a Mobile Workforce* (2004) 25, 26, 27

APPENDIX

Carol Gold, IRS Internal Memorandum on Pension Plan Conversions to Cash Balance Plans (Sept. 15, 1999)..... Appendix A
